
 
TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING AGENDA 
MARCH 16, 2022 

9:00 A.M. 
TOWN HALL * MEETING CHAMBERS 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
1. Approval of November 17, 2021 Meeting Minutes 
 
DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS 
2. An application submitted by Erica Sneed, as agent for Roslyn and Stanley 

Middleman, for a parcel of property located at 6161 N Ocean Blvd, Ocean Ridge, FL 
33435, requesting a variance from the provisions of the Land Development Code, 
Chapter 67, Buildings and Building Regulations, Article II, Coastal Construction, 
Section 67-18; Coastal Construction Setback Line. Also from the provisions of the 
Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, Article III, Supplemental Regulations, 
Section 64-41; Accessory uses, buildings and structures generally - to permit a a 
Chickee Hut that would be located east of the 1979 Coastal Construction Control 
Line, and would encroach into the side setback for accessory structures. The variance 
would allow for a 210.63’ setback from the 1979 Coastal Construction Control Line 
and a relief of 8’ from the required 15’ setback. The property is located at 6161 N 
Ocean Blvd, property control number 46-43-45-27-08-003-0030 and legally 
described as AMENDED PL OF BOYNTONS SUB LTS 3 TO 5 INC BLK 3, & TH 
PT OF BLK 10 LYG W OF & ADJ TO & ABND OCEAN BLVD LYG BET (exact 
legal description located at Town Hall). 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WITH 
RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH MEETING OR HEARING, HE/SHE WILL NEED A 
RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND THAT FOR SUCH PURPOSE, HE/SHE MAY NEED TO ENSURE 
THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE 
TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.  PERSONS WHO NEED AN 
ACCOMODATION IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING SHOULD CONTACT THE 
TOWN CLERK AT 561-732-2635 AT LEAST 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING IN ORDER TO REQUEST 
SUCH ASSISTANCE. PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT ONE OR MORE TOWN COMMISSIONERS MAY BE 
PRESENT AT ANY BOARD OR COMMISSION MEETING OF THE TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE. 
 
THE TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE IS HOLDING ALL MEETINGS IN-PERSON, WITH AN ADDITIONAL OPTION 
OF LISTENING TO THE AUDIO LIVE. ANY PERSON WISHING TO LISTEN TO THE AUDIO LIVE CAN 
ACCESS THE FEED ON THE DATE AND TIME OF THE MEETING BY DIALING +1 (646)749-3122 AND 
USING 284-378-493 AS THE ACCESS CODE. PERSONS THAT ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING IN 
PERSON MAY SUBMIT PUBLIC COMMENTS TO BE READ INTO THE RECORD BY EMAILING THE TOWN 
CLERK A MINIMUM OF ONE BUSINESS DAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT 
KARMSTRONG@OCEANRIDGEFLORIDA.COM OR CALLING TOWN HALL DURING BUSINESS HOURS 
BEFORE THE MEETING DATE AND TIME AND PROVIDING YOUR COMMENT TO THE TOWN CLERK. 
 

 
NOTICE: THE PUBLIC MAY VIEW THE HARD COPY OF THE MEETING 

MATERIALS AT TOWN HALL BEFORE OR DURING THE MEETING 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
NOVEMBER 17, 2021 

MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting of the Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida held on 
Wednesday, November 17, 2021, at 9:00 AM in the Town Hall Meeting Chambers. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Sloat at 9:00 a.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Town Clerk Armstrong called the roll which was answered by the following: Member Betty 
Bingham, Member Carolyn Cassidy, Vice Chair Mary Ann Cody, Member Bruce Hindin, and Chair 
Robert Sloat. Alternate Members John Lipscomb and Nicholas Arsali were not present. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chair Sloat led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM DECEMBER 23, 2021 
 
Member Bingham moved to adopt the minutes of April 21, 2021; seconded by Vice Chair 
Cody. Motion carried 5-0. 
 

2. SELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
Town Clerk Armstrong explained the procedure by noting that the board members will be voting 
by ballot to select Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
Town Clerk Armstrong read the results for the Chair on the ballot into record. Mary Ann Cody 
received the Chair position on a 3-2 vote with Robert Sloat receiving 2 votes.  
 
Town Clerk Armstrong read the results for the Vice Chair on the ballot into record. Bruce Hindin 
received the Vice Chair position on a 3-2 vote with Robert Sloat receiving 2 votes.  
 
There was consensus to accept the results as shown on the ballots. 
 
Chair Cody commended Member Sloat for his work while serving as Chair. 
 

3. QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING: VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 8 INLET 
CAY DRIVE 

An application submitted by Patricia F. Thrower, as owner, for a parcel of property located 
at 8 Inlet Cay Drive, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, requesting a variance from the provisions of 
the Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, Article IV, Marinas, Docks, and 
Bulkheads, Section 64-77; Location, type and height of docks, floating docks, and pilings- to 
permit a floating dock to be located 3’ from the property line at East end of Seawall. The 
variance would allow for a 3’ setback from the property line and a relief of 7’ from the 
required 10’ setback. The property is located at 8 Inlet Cay Drive, property control number 
46-43-45-22-11-000-0080 and legally described as INLET CAY, LT 8 (exact legal description 
located at Town Hall). 
Town Clerk Armstrong read the application by title into the record, and advised that all fees have 
been paid. She noted that there was no additional correspondence received.  
 
Chair Cody explained that this is a quasi-judicial hearing, and asked if any of the board 
members had any ex-parte communications with the applicant, owner or builder. All Board 
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Members informed that they had none, but all visited the site. Member Cassidy did explain 
that she only spoke with the applicant to gain access onto the property to visit. 
 
At this point all those planning on providing testimony were sworn in by Town Clerk Armstrong. 
 
Chair Cody invited the applicants, Albert and Patricia Thrower, to present their case to the board. 
Mr. Thrower explained that the current placement of the floating dock is the ultimate location for 
safety. He further explained that the floating dock is for jet ski, kayaking, and paddleboard 
launching. He noted that marine installers list the current location for the floating dock as the best 
location because the boat dock was in the way and any other location will subject them to wave 
impact from the intracoastal. He discussed the impact the wave action can have on the platform. 
 
Chair Cody invited Town Planner, Corey O’ Gorman, to present the project. Town Planner 
O’Gorman summarized that the variance requested is to allow a floating dock to be located 3’ from 
the property line at east of the seawall. He explained that the subject property was brought before 
code enforcement for doing work without a permit and for the platform not following the setback. 
He provided the timeline. 
 
Member Cassidy asked for clarification on Sec. 64-77 as to whether a permit would be needed to 
install floating dock. Building Official Guy stated that floating docks that are mechanically 
connected will need a permit and that only roped floating docks do not. He added that he will review 
the section of the code to confirm.  
 
Vice Chair Hindin asked if the board is only reviewing the floating dock in regard to the setback 
not the extension into the waterway, and Town Planner O’Gorman confirmed that he is correct. 
 
Town Clerk Armstrong noted that Sec. 64-77 of the Town Code of Ordinance still requires setback 
compliance even if a permit is not required so either way the owner would need a variance.  
 
Member Bingham asked if the Town had information for the other floating docks shown as 
examples in the Thrower’s application. Town Attorney Goddeau noted for the record that code 
enforcement is currently complaint driven, but the Town has been working to change the code 
enforcement rules and procedure to start code enforcing similar situation without complaints. Town 
Manager Stevens concurred and added that code enforcement is either driven by complaint or if 
the Building Official notices an issue while conducting an inspection.  
 
Member Bingham voiced her opposition to granting a variance because it will set precedent to have 
others apply with similar situations. She voiced the intentions of why setbacks are in place.  
 
Building Official Guy confirmed to Member Cassidy that a permit is required. He reviewed Sec. 
64-77 of the Town Code of Ordinances and noted that a permit would be needed if mechanically 
attaching the floating dock which is what the applicants have done. He further added that the code 
only exempts moored floating docks from requiring a permit. Building Official Guy summarized 
their code enforcement case. 
 
Chair Cody read the justification requirements as described in Exhibit B, and Town Clerk 
Armstrong read the responses to the justification from the applicant into the record. 
 
Chair Cody called for public comment. 
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Nancy and Gilbert Fornatora, 7 Inlet Cay Drive, voiced their opposition to the variance. Mrs. 
Fornatora gave her history of living within the Town and discussed that an approval may set 
precedent for others. She listed the reasons why she opposed the granting of the variance. 
 
Member Cassidy asked for clarification on the transfer of liability by the platform being in current 
location. Mr. Fornatora clarified that the applicant states that the current location is the best place 
for the platform, but that any wave action or hurricane will send the platform into their property.  
 
Member Bingham asked the Fornatoras about the platform location from the property line. Mrs. 
Fornatora stated that it is close to the property line so about 3’ away. Mr. and Mrs. Fornatora 
showed the board pictures from Property Appraiser and pictures of the floating dock from their 
property and explained each picture.  
 
Member Sloat asked about the liability that can be incurred if a resident gets injured by going onto 
their neighbors’ property to use their dock. Town Attorney Goddeau stated that an option is for the 
injured party to sue every party they can. She added that the outcome of the lawsuit will depend on 
the argument and the judge overseeing the case.  
 
Martin Wiescholek, Town Commissioner at 5 Engle Drive, stated that a variance runs with the lot, 
therefore, it could be existing for a long time. He commented that setbacks are in place for a reason 
and commented that the neighbors are also being impacted by the platform. He added that the dock 
can be placed in a different location and gave other options besides the floating dock. 
 
Patricia Thrower, applicant, stated that the dock should not impact anyone’s view because of its 
position. She stated that all marina installer that were invited to the property favored the current 
location for safety reasons. Member Bingham asked about the picture within the application. Mrs. 
Thrower stated that it seems that the picture was taken during high tide, and Mr. Thrower concurred.  
 
Gilbert Fornatora, 7 Inlet Cay Drive, clarified that the ficus hedge was put into place to not have 
that view, but that they had no intention of installing that hedge prior to the floating dock. He 
reiterated that there are codes and laws for a reason. 
 
Town Manager Stevens stated that the contractor should have checked the Town’s code prior to 
advising them on the location of the dock.  
 
Member Bingham asked if the dock and the seawall were permitted, to which Building Official 
Guy stated that there is no indication that the dock and seawall were unpermitted. Building Official 
Guy clarified that this issue came because of a complaint received by the Town. Member Bingham 
stated that the platform can be placed in a different location and the dock moved to accommodate. 
Building Official Guy concurred and stated that the platform can go in a different location, or a 
different type of platform installed. 
 
Chair Cody closed the quasi-judicial hearing for the application.  
 
Vice Chair Hindin clarified that the board does not set precedent because it is tasked with reviewing 
each application on a case-by-case basis. He stated that upon visiting the site he witnessed many 
boats and the waves. He added that safety of residents is his main concern, and he agrees that the 
current location is the best location for the floating dock. 
 
Member Bingham provided various options that the applicant could have taken and explained that 
the purpose of the code is not to have anyone infringe upon rights of neighbors.  
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Member Sloat concurred with Member Bingham and was still worried about the liability issue. 
 
Member Cassidy stated that the situation is unique because the other side of the dock can be 
dangerous. She commented on the importance of the seawall and commented that the marina 
installer may have incorrectly read the code as it can be confusing.  
 
Vice Chair Hindin moved to approve the variance for the floating dock; seconded by Member 
Cassidy. Motion carried 3-2 with Member Bingham and Member Sloat dissenting. Roll Call 
response is below: 
 
Vice Chair Hindin Aye 
Member Cassidy Aye 
Member Bingham Nay 
Member Sloat  Nay 
Chair Cody  Aye 
 
Mrs. Fornatora stated that the floating dock may decrease the value of their home if they decide to 
sell it. She gave a recollection of the Throwers visiting, and the history of the ficus hedge. Mr. 
Fornatora asked who would be liable if their property value decreases due to their decision. Town 
Attorney Goddeau stated that the quasi-judicial hearing for that case is closed so the board cannot 
take any more comments and evidence on it. She advised that the decision can be appealed to the 
Circuit Court. 
 

4. QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING: VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 26 HARBOUR 
DRIVE SOUTH 

An application submitted by Angel Darlene Johnston, as owner, for a parcel of property 
located at 26 Harbour Drive South, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, requesting a variance from the 
provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, Article III, Supplemental 
Regulations, Section 64-41; Accessory uses, buildings and structures generally- to permit a 
sun trellis to be located 7’ 3” from the legal property line. The variance would allow for a 
7’3” setback from the property line and a relief of 17’9” from 25’ required setback. The 
property is located at 26 Harbour Drive South, property control number 46-43-45-27-09-000-
0320 and legally described as RIDGE HARBOUR ESTATES LT 32 (exact legal description 
located at Town Hall). 
Town Clerk Armstrong read the application by title into the record and advised that all fees have 
been paid. She noted that there was no additional correspondence received.  
 
Chair Cody read the justification requirements as described in Exhibit B, and Town Clerk 
Armstrong read the responses to the justification from the applicant into the record. 
 
Chair Cody explained that this is a quasi-judicial hearing and asked if any of the board 
members had any ex-parte communications with the applicant, owner or builder. All Board 
Members informed that they had none. Member Bingham stated that she visited the site 
and spoke with neighbors, and Member Cassidy stated that she also visited the site.  
 
At this point all those planning on providing testimony were sworn in by Town Clerk Armstrong. 
 
Chair Cody invited the applicant, Bob McAllister and Darlene Johnston, to present their case to the 
board. Mr. McAllister explained the request and went over all the different methods attempted to 
shade the rear yard. He explained that none of the previous methods have worked and that they 
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would like shade for family and for themselves. Ms. Johnston stated that it is also a health issue for 
her family who cannot withstand long exposure to the sun. Mr. McAllister went over the need for 
the sun trellis. Ms. Johnston went over the images in the application. 
 
Chair Cody invited Town Planner, Corey O’ Gorman, to present the project. Town Planner 
O’Gorman summarized that the variance requested is to allow a sun trellis to encroach into the 25’ 
setback for waterfront properties. He explained the events that transpired that led the applicants to 
come for a variance.  
 
Chair Cody called for public comment.  
 
Thomas Perry, 19 Harbour Drive South, stated that he is in favor of the project and that the addition 
will be beautiful. He commented that he has seen the wind that they receive. He also mentioned 
that he may need a variance for a future project.  
 
Ms. Johnston stated that she would not be able to stay in the home if she does not receive the 
variance. She also commented all her neighbors support for the installation of the sun trellis. 
 
Member Bingham asked the applicant if she had pre-written the support letters that her neighbor 
signed. Ms. Johnston stated that she did, but she went over the plans with her neighbors. She also 
explained that she has tried to follow all town rules. Member Bingham asked if they have tried a 
retractable awning, to which Mr. McAllister stated that they have tried it, but it did not provide 
shade. Mr. McAllister went over all the other methods that they have tried.  
 
Member Bingham asked if the sun trellis closes, to which Mr. McAllister stated that the sun trellis 
is hurricane proof and gave examples of what it does in the case of an event. 
 
Member Bingham asked if the sun trellis can be enclosed, and Building Official Guy stated that the 
board can place a condition to never allow them to enclose it. Member Bingham asked if the Floor 
Area Ratio will be impacted if they enclose it, and Building Official Guy stated that it would. Chair 
Cody asked Town Attorney Goddeau if the applicant can extend the variance to enclose. Town 
Attorney Goddeau notified the board that they could place conditions to ensure that the variance 
does not travel to different structures or that the applicant can only continue with the structure 
presented. 
 
Town Manager Stevens inquired if the variance would allow them to repair or replace, and Town 
Attorney Goddeau stated that the variance can be conditioned for repair and replacement of the 
same so that it is only tied to the current structure. Mr. McAllister stated that there are no intentions 
of enclosing it. 
 
Member Cassidy asked for the dimensions and the material of the sun trellis, and Mr. McAllister 
provided the information.  
 
Member Bingham stated that the installation may impact the view of the neighbors, and set 
precedent. Town Attorney Goddeau stated that the board can impose conditions on it, and that 
variances must be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  
 
Chair Cody closed the quasi-judicial hearing for the application.  
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Vice Chair Hindin asked Member Bingham about the impacts to neighbor’s view. Member 
Bingham stated that she visited the properties on both sides of the subject property and saw that it 
would be impacted.  
 
Member Bingham stated that conditions should be placed. Member Sloat concurred and stated that 
the variance should be limited to the single-family structure. 
 
Member Cassidy stated that the applicant has tried all other methods and that the structure will 
complement the neighborhood. Chair Cody stated that neighbors also support the structure. 
 
Member Sloat moved to approve the variance for the sun trellis with the conditions that the 
variance only applies to the current home, the structure installed can be repaired or replaced 
for the same, cannot be enclosed or reconfigured, and that the applicant signs an agreement 
accepting the conditions; seconded by Vice Chair Hindin. Motion Carried 5-0. Roll Call 
response is below: 
 
Member Sloat  Aye 
Vice Chair Hindin Aye 
Member Bingham Aye 
Member Cassidy Aye 
Chair Cody  Aye 
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:32 a.m. 
 
Minutes taken by Town Clerk Armstrong and adopted by the Board of Adjustment on 
March 16, 2022. 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Mary-Ann Cody, Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
     
________________________________      
Karla Armstrong, Town Clerk    
 



Item #2 
 

Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida 
 

Board of Adjustment Agenda Memorandum 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

To:   Board of Adjustment Members 
From:   Corey O’Gorman, Town Planner 
Meeting Date: March 16, 2022 
Subject:   6161 N. Ocean Blvd– Variance Application  
_________________________________________________________________________ 

1. PETITION DESCRIPTION 

APPLICANT: Erica Sneed, Agent for Owners  
OWNER:  Roslyn and Stanley Middleman 
ADDRESS:  6161 N. Ocean Boulevard, Ocean Ridge, FL 
 
ZONING 
DISTRICT:  RSE 
 
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance of 210.63’ for construction 

of a Chickee hut seaward of the coastal construction control line 
and a variance of 8’ from the side setback to construct a Chickee 
hut.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
The subject property was a part of the seawall project near Edith Street in late 2020. As 
a part of the seawall project, the Town passed a Resolution declaring a State of 
Emergency for certain properties so that they could install seawalls to protect their 
backyard from caving in. There were 8 other properties that were a part of the project. 
 
The Town passed the ordinance that any construction east of the 1979 Coastal 
Construction Control Line needs variance in September 2020. As a result of the project, 
part of their rear yard had to be ripped up to accommodate the seawall.  
 
After the completion of the project, the property applied for permit 21598 in 3/03/2021 
to “reinstall 20’ long by 4’ wide beach access stairs. Install upland deck 20’ long by 20’ 
wide in yard with a small 4’ long by 6’ wide upper stair landing”. They did not have to 
apply for a variance because the Town Code allows for the reconstruction of any 
grandfathered structure that was destroyed as a result of any nonvoluntary means. 
 
Permit 21598 was issued on 3/26/2021. The contractor called a framing inspection on 
5/07/2021 that failed because plans were not on site. They recalled the framing 
inspection for 5/12/2021. Building Official Guy went to conduct the inspection. While on 
site, he noticed that the dimensions of the deck were not per approved plans. They 
installed a 20’ long by 24’ wide deck not the 20’ long by 20’ wide approved. He also 



noticed that there were 4 8’-10’ long vertical telephone poles installed within the 15’ 
setback.  Building Official Guy inquired about the corner post and discovered that it was 
a Chickee hut. Chickee huts installed by a native tribe are exempted from the Florida 
Building Code; however, they do have to adhere to local zoning ordinances. The 
variance presented before is a result of that inspection. The post are still there today.  
 
The permit for the beach access and deck is still open and now it is expired as of 
9/21/2021. The Building Official did a courtesy inspection on 2/28/2022 to see if they 
had reduced the dimension size of the deck, to which they have. The deck is now 
approximately 20’ long by 20’ wide as per the plans.  
 
If the variance is approved, then the applicant will need to apply for a no-fee zoning 
permit that will only be reviewed by our Zoning Official, Manuel Palacios. 

 
3. STAFF ANALYSIS   

Section 63-73 of the Town Code states that “when literal or strict enforcement of the 
provisions of the land development code would cause unusual, exceptional or 
unnecessary difficulties or undue hardship or injustice because of the size of the 
tract to be subdivided, its topography, the condition or nature of adjoining areas or 
the existence of other unusual physical conditions, the board may vary or modify the 
requirements set forth herein after receiving and reviewing the report of the 
administrative official. No variance shall be granted if it has the effect of nullifying 
the intent and purposes of the land development code. In granting variances the 
board may require such conditions as well secure the objectives of the land 
development code.”  
 
Section 63-73.a. states that “variances will not be processed unless a written 
application on forms prescribed by the department and a fee have been submitted to 
the administrative official demonstrating:  
 

1.   That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land involved and which are not applicable to other lands within the 
zoning district; and  

2.   That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development 
code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties within the zoning district; and  

3.   That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
action of the applicant; and  

4.   That the granting of the variances requested will not confer on the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands within the 
zoning district.” 

 
Attached to the application is “Exhibit B” in which the applicant’s addresses the items 
noted above. 
 
Section 63-73.b. of the Town code enables the Board of Adjustments to approve a 
variance provided the requirements of that code section are met, that the reasons 
set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance, and subject to the 



criteria listed below.  Staff review of the criteria relative to each variance is provided 
below.  
 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land, structure or building involved, and which are not applicable to other 
lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district; and,  

 
Coastal Construction Control Line:  the site is bisected by the 
coastal construction control line which is located just east of the 
existing single-family home.  Consequently, no construction 
related to the single-family home or improvements in the side or 
rear yards could be permitted without a variance. It appears that 
a large part of their rear yard is bisected by the 1979 Coastal 
Construction Control Line. 
 
Side Yard Setback:  the application cites the existing wood deck 
and location of the stairs as special conditions.  However, the 
Chickee hut could be constructed as proposed if the deck was 
shifted to the north closer to the pool and it could comply with the 
setback requirement. The permit for the deck is still open, 
therefore, a revision could be submitted to shift deck north or the 
Chickee hut could be installed to the north without the deck. 

 
2. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions 

of the applicant; and,  
 

Coastal Construction Control Line:  the coastal construction lines 
were established by the State of Florida, and as noted in the 
Background section, the Town Commission passed an ordinance 
in 2020 to use the 1979 Coastal Construction Control Line as a 
setback line. The ordinance prohibits construction seaward of the 
line without a variance.  These actions were not the result of the 
applicants’ actions. 
 
Side Yard Setback:  there do not appear to be special conditions 
and circumstances for the side yard setback.  

 
3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by this land development code to other 
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and, 

 
Coastal Construction Control Line:  granting of the variance would 
enable construction of an accessory structure in the rear yard 
which would not confer any special privileges. Accessory 
structures in the rear yard are common at single-family homes. 
 
Side Yard Setback:  granting this variance would confer special 
privileges as there are no apparent special conditions. 

 



4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this land 
development code; and, 

 
Coastal Construction Control Line:  literal interpretation of the 
regulations would prevent the construction of the proposed 
accessory structure, and accessory structures in the rear yard are 
common at single-family homes. 
 
Side Yard Setback: literal interpretation would require the Chickee 
hut to be constructed in conformance with town codes. 

 
5. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 

would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; and, 
 

Coastal Construction Control Line:  literal interpretation of the 
regulations would prevent the construction of the proposed 
accessory structure, and accessory structures in the rear yard are 
common at single-family homes.  
 
Side Yard Setback:  literal interpretation would require the 
Chickee hut to be constructed in conformance with town codes. 

 
6. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make 

possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and, 
 

Coastal Construction Line:  there is already a minimal use of the 
land involved, however granting the variance is necessary in order 
to construct any structure seaward of the 1979 coastal 
construction line including the proposed accessory structure. 
 
Side Yard Setback: there is already a minimum use of the land, 
and the Chickee hut could be constructed to comply with the side 
setback. 

 
7. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent 

and purpose of the land development code; and, 
 

Coastal Construction Line: the coastal construction control line 
was established to regulate and prevent activities that could cause 
beach erosion, damage dunes and dune vegetation, and is 
regulated by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(FDEP).  Subject to FDEP permitting, approval of this variance 
would be consistent with the land development code. 
 
Side Yard Setback:  inasmuch as the Chickee hut could be 
constructed if shifted to the north, granting the variance would be 



contrary to the general purpose and intent of the land 
development code. 

 
8. That such variance will not be injurious to the surrounding area and 

would not impair desirable general development of the neighborhood or 
the community as proposed in the comprehensive plan, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.” 

 
Coastal Construction Line:  granting the variance would not impair 
general development of the neighborhood or be injurious to the 
surrounding area. 
 
Side Yard Setback:  the proposal includes a modest setback and 
as such granting the variance would not impair general 
development or be injurious 

 
Attached to the application is “Exhibit B Justification of Variance” addressing each of 
the findings noted above. 
 
In addition to the above, Section 63-73 provides the following requirements for the 
Board of Adjustment when considering an application for variance: 
 

1. Financial hardship is not to be considered alone as sufficient evidence of a 
hardship in the grant of a variance.  

 
2. Under no circumstances, except as permitted in this section, shall the board 

of adjustment grant a variance to permit a use not generally permitted in the 
zoning district involved, or on the grounds of nonconforming or 
grandfathered use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the zoning 
district or of pre-existing conditions or neighboring lands which are contrary 
to the land development code.  

 
3. In granting any variance the board may prescribe conditions and safeguards 

in conformance with the land development code. Violation of such conditions 
and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is 
granted, shall be deemed a violation of this land development code.  

 
4. The board of adjustment may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which 

the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed, or 
both. Unless a specific time limit is prescribed by the board of adjustment, a 
variance granted under the provisions of this land development code shall 
automatically lapse if building construction, in accordance with the plans for 
which such variance was granted, has not been initiated within six months 
from the date of granting of such variance by the board or, if judicial 
proceedings to review the board's decision are instituted, from the date of 
entry of the final order in such proceedings, including all appeals. The town 
manager is authorized to approve one automatic six-month extension of time 
to commence construction pursuant to a variance. Any request for additional 
time shall be presented to the board of adjustment.  



5. Any variance granted by the board shall be noted in its official minutes along 
with the reasons which justify the granting thereof and required conditions 
and safeguards. 

 
4. STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Town Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustments consider the information 
supplied by the applicant, this report, testimony at the hearing, and other relevant 
information to make its decision.  Should the Board of Adjustments approve the 
variance, Town Staff recommends consideration of the following possible conditions: 

 
Approval is subject to issuance of a permit or exemption letter from the FDEP. 
The Chickee hut can never be enclosed. 
No additional improvements such as electrical, mechanical, gas, plumbing etc., 
can be made to the Chickee Hut. 
The variance will cease if the single-family structure is demolished or if the deck 
is demolished.  
 
 

 



PUBLIC HEARING 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment of the Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida will hold a public 
hearing on the 16TH day of March, 2022 at 9 A.M. in the Commission Chambers of the Town Hall, Ocean Ridge, 
Florida to consider the following: 

An application submitted by Erica Sneed, as agent for Roslyn and Staley Middleman, for a parcel of 
property located at 6161 N Ocean Blvd, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, requesting a variance from the 
provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 67, Buildings and Building Regulations, Article 
II, Coastal Construction, Section 67-18; Coastal Construction Setback Line. Also from the provisions 
of the Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, Article III, Supplemental Regulations, Section 
64-41; Accessory uses, buildings and structures generally - to permit a a Chickee Hut that would be 
located east of the 1979 Coastal Construction Control Line, and would encroach into the side setback 
for accessory structures. The variance would allow for a 210.63’ setback from the 1979 Coastal 
Construction Control Line and a relief of 8’ from the required 15’ setback. The property is located at 
6161 N Ocean Blvd, property control number 46-43-45-27-08-003-0030 and legally described as 
AMENDED PL OF BOYNTONS SUB LTS 3 TO 5 INC BLK 3, & TH PT OF BLK 10 LYG W OF 
& ADJ TO & ABND OCEAN BLVD LYG BET (exact legal description located at Town Hall). 

 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED in these matters may appear before the Board of Adjustment at the time and place 
aforesaid and be heard.  Prior to the hearing the application may be reviewed at the Town Clerk’s Office. 
 
IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE BOARD WITH RESPECT TO ANY 
MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH MEETING OR HEARING, THEY WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE 
PROCEEDING, AND THAT, FOR SUCH PURPOSE, THEY MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM 
RECORD OF THE PROCEEDING, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE 
UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.  PERSONS WHO NEED AN ACCOMMODATION IN 
ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING SHOULD CONTACT TOWN HALL AT 561-
732-2635 AT LEAST 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING IN ORDER TO REQUEST SUCH ASSISTANCE. 
 
Dated:  February 22, 2022   TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA 
 
Publish: Palm Beach Post-Times   Karla Armstrong 
1st Publication: March 2, 2022    Karla Armstrong, Town Clerk 
2nd Publication: March 9, 2022 
 
THIS NOTICE IS PUBLISHED PURSUANT TO THE TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE CODE OF LAWS AND 
ORDINANCES AND THE FLORIDA STATUTES AND IS POSTED IN TWO CONSPICUOUS PLACES 
WITHIN THE TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA. 
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(a)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(b)

(c)

(d) (1)

(2)

Sec. 67-18. - Coastal construction setback line.

The established 1979 coastal construction control line shall be the setback line for those

properties abutting the Atlantic Ocean, unless measuring the setback amount from the property

line provides a setback line that is more westerly than the 1979 coastal construction control line.

Seaward of the 1979 coastal construction control line no person shall:

Construct any structure whatsoever;

Make any excavation;

Remove any beach materials or otherwise alter existing ground elevations;

Drive any motor vehicle on or over or cross any sand dune;

Damage or cause to be damaged such sand dune or the vegetation growing thereon.

Where a dune extends landward from the aforesaid setback line, appropriate measures shall be taken to

re-stabilize the dune system pursuant to specifications approved by the town manager, or designee, in

order to protect the integrity of the dune. Nothing herein shall prevent official motor vehicles of any

government agency from traversing any sand dune in the performance of official governmental duties.

Modifications to the native dune ecosystem including but not limited to: vegetation removal,

revegetation, maintenance or pruning shall require approval of a dune vegetation management plan by the

town building department in accordance with section 66-161 of the Town code.

The criteria and standards set forth in section 63-73(3) shall govern the granting of any variance

under this section.

This section shall not apply to projects which have been determined by the town manager, or

designee, to be desirable for the stability of the beach or dune, or necessary in cases of

emergency to protect existing structures or to stabilize eroded bluff lines, or necessary for the

protection of the health and safety of persons using the beach.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to existing structures, provided, any such existing

structures shall not be materially altered (expanding beyond the existing building/structure

footprint) by any construction, excavation or building which has an adverse effect upon the

control of beach erosion, hurricane protection, coastal flood control, and coastal preservation

and restoration.

For those existing structures where a building permit is required due to repair or

replacement, as allowed by this Code, where a public right-of-way bisects the property and a

dune crossover is on the dune side of the division of the property, the property owner shall

be required to execute a unity of title, if one does not currently exist, prior to receiving a

permit for the work requested.

(Ord. No. 2020-05, § 5, 9-8-2020)

https://library.municode.com/
https://library.municode.com/
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(a)

(b)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(c)

(1)

(2)

(3)

a.

b.

Sec. 64-41. - Accessory uses, buildings and structures generally.

Scope. This section includes those accessory uses, buildings and structures customarily incidental

and subordinate to the main use or building and located on the same lot.

Development regulations.

Location. All accessory uses, buildings and structures shall be located on the same lot as the

principal or main use and not within any required yard setbacks, except as provided in this

land development code. Where lots, located east of the 1997 coastal construction control line

and divided by a street or right-of-way, a dune crossover may be located on that portion of

the lot separated by the street or right-of-way from that portion of the lot on which the main

use or building is located, as set forth in subsection (d). If a property with a single family

dwelling unit and a parcel located adjacent to the ocean are owned by the same entity as of

October 5, 2020, then a dune crossover may be located on the parcel adjacent to the ocean,

provided a unity of title, as approved by the town, is provided as well as all other

requirements as set forth in subsection (d) are met.

Height. No accessory use, building or structure shall exceed the height permitted for a one

story structure.

Use. Such accessory building shall not be rented or otherwise used as a separate dwelling

unit.

In the event a dune crossover is allowed on a lot divided by a right-of-way, a unity of title shall

be required, in a form acceptable to the town, prior to the issuance of any permits for the

construction of the dune crossover.

Utility shed/storage building.

Only one utility shed/storage building shall be allowed per lot.

A permit shall be required for a utility shed/storage building unless the shed meets the

requirements set forth in paragraph (3) below. No utility sheds/storage building shall be

allowed in any setbacks, drainage detention areas, easement areas or front yard area, unless

as set forth below.

The following shall apply to prefabricated utility sheds/storage buildings that do not exceed

100 square feet in size or seven feet in height and which is only used for the storage of

household items and supplies and domestic equipment (no vehicles) and does not have any

plumbing or electrical service:

No shed shall be allowed in a front yard.

If the shed is predominately screened from view from adjoining properties and abutting

rights-of-way and waterways by vegetation, fencing or other obstructions, as determined

by the building official, then the minimum side interior setback shall be three feet and
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c.

d.

e.

(4)

(d)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

minimum rear setback shall be five feet, unless the rear or side yard abuts a waterway

then the normal easement would apply. If a greater easement width exists, the width of

the easement shall be the minimum setback.

The roof drainage shall be retained on the property and shall not adversely impact

adjoining properties.

No building permit shall be required, however, an administrative review and/or

inspections by the building official shall occur to document that the above requirements

are met. However, the building must be anchored according to the manufacturer's

specifications regarding anchoring. An administrative fee may be charged as set forth on

the fee schedule as adopted by the town commission.

An administrative special exception may be granted by the town building official for lots

that are under 10,000 square feet in size that establish a hardship in their ability to meet

the setback requirements set forth in subsection (c)(3)b above. Such administrative

special exception may allow encroachment up to the property line provided that all other

requirements of subsection (c) are satisfied.

Utility sheds/storage buildings shall be maintained in good condition, free from evidence of

deterioration, rust, holes, or breaks.

Dune crossover. Dune crossover (private) shall be subject to the following:

A private dune crossover is only allowed for the specific use of the primary residential

dwelling unit, unless as otherwise set forth in this paragraph. Only one dune crossover shall

be allowed per parcel and a unity of title shall be required.

A dune crossover used and installed by a multi-family complex, greater than four dwelling

units, located in the town may not be required to own property directly adjacent and across

from the beach side parcel, separated by a public street, provided that the crossover may

only be used by the residents of the multi-family complex.

Other dwelling units, located in the town, may be allowed a dune crossover if there is an

existing written instrument, in existence at the time of adoption of this ordinance, providing

for the allowed use. Such use shall be allowed to continue in accordance with the terms of the

written instrument.

Decks, walkways, and steps shall not extend beyond the seaward toe of the dune.

Dune crossovers shall be located, designed and constructed to minimize damage to the

beach and dune system, including native vegetation systems, and shall extend seaward only

as far as necessary to protect the dune and vegetation.

Plans submitted for approval under this provision shall include proposed dune, beach or

vegetation restoration.

Dune crossovers, existing at the time of adoption of this ordinance, shall be allowed to
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(8)

(9)

remain and be repaired and replaced, however such crossovers shall not be expanded or

modified in any manner to exceed the original footprint.

A dune crossover shall be subject to the same setback requirements as set forth in the zoning

district where the crossover is located. Notwithstanding the foregoing or section 67-18(b)

requiring a variance for all development seaward of the 1979 coastal construction control

line, a dune crossover (inclusive of the deck, walkway, and steps) may be constructed subject

to approval of a building permit if all other requirements of this Code and local and state law

for the dune crossover have been satisfied.

The town building official shall have the authority to require the use of building materials and

practices that are deemed more environmentally and dune friendly construction, as

determined by the building official.

(Ord. No. 540, 3-13-2003; Ord. No. 2020-06, § 3, 10-5-2020; Ord. No. 2021-03, § 2, 7-6-2021)

https://library.municode.com/
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